

Dealdoc

Termination agreement for acquisition of Wuxi PharmaTech

WuXi PharmaTech Charles River Laboratories

Jul 29 2010

Termination agreement for acquisition of Wuxi PharmaTech

Companies:

	Companies.	Charles River Laboratories
	Announcement date:	Jul 29 2010
	Related contracts:	Acquisition agreement for WuXi PharmaTech (terminated)
• <u>Details</u>		
• <u>Financials</u>		
• <u>Termsheet</u>		
Press Release		
Filing Data		
• <u>Contract</u>		
Details		
	Announcement date: Termination date:	Jul 29 2010 Jul 29 2010
	Industry sectors:	Pharmaceutical Services
Financials		
Termsheet		
Not available.		
Press Release		
Not available.		
Filing Data		
Not available.		
Contract		
TERMINATION AGR	EEMENT	
		0 (this "Agreement"), between WuXi PharmaTech (Cayman) Inc., an exempted company ayman Islands ("WuXi"), and Charles River Laboratories International, Inc., a Delaware

WuXi PharmaTech

corporation ("Charles River").

WHEREAS, WuXi and Charles River entered into an Agreement and Plan of Arrangement dated as of April 26, 2010 (the "Acquisition Agreement"), pursuant to which WuXi was to be acquired by Charles River on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Acquisition Agreement (the "Acquisition");

WHEREAS, in connection with the negotiations regarding the Acquisition Agreement, WuXi and Charles River entered into (i) a Confidentiality Agreement dated as of November 3, 2009 and (ii) a Confidentiality Agreement dated as of November 12, 2009 and amended as of December 3, 2009 (each a "Confidentiality Agreement" and, collectively, the "Confidentiality Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, WuXi and Charles River have mutually agreed that the Acquisition Agreement is to be terminated pursuant to Section 10.01(a) of the Acquisition Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and in consideration of the respective representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement and the mutual releases offered in this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

TERMINATION; BREAK-UP FEE

Section 1.01. Termination of Acquisition Agreement. The parties hereto agree that, pursuant to Section 10.01(a) of the Acquisition Agreement, the Acquisition Agreement (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any provisions that by their terms purport to survive termination of the Acquisition Agreement as set forth in Section 10.02 thereof) shall be terminated in its entirety and shall become void and of no effect, effective upon the receipt of the full amount of the Break-Up Fee by WuXi in accordance with Section 1.02 (the "Release Effective Time") without further action of any party hereto. The termination of the Acquisition Agreement, once effective in accordance with the terms hereof, shall be irrevocable.

Section 1.02. Break-Up Fee. In lieu of Charles River's obligation to make any payment to WuXi pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, including any reverse termination fee pursuant to Section 11.04(c) of the Acquisition Agreement, simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement and in consideration of the agreements made by the parties to this Agreement, Charles River shall pay US\$30 million in cash by wire transfer of immediately available funds, to the account previously notified to Charles River by WuXi (the "Break-Up Fee").

ARTICLE 2

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.01. Representations and Warranties of Charles River. Charles River hereby represents and warrants that it is duly organized and validly existing under the laws of Delaware, that this Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Charles River, that no Acquiror Acquisition Proposal has been communicated to the Board of Directors of Charles River or, to the knowledge of such Board, its stockholders, between the date of the Acquisition Agreement and the date hereof and, assuming this Agreement constitutes the valid and binding agreement of WuXi, is the valid and binding obligation of Charles River, enforceable against Charles River in accordance with its terms.

Section 2.02. Representations and Warranties of WuXi. WuXi hereby represents and warrants that it is duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the Cayman Islands and that this Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by WuXi and, assuming this Agreement constitutes the valid and binding agreement of Charles River, is the valid and binding obligation of WuXi, enforceable against WuXi in accordance with its terms.

ARTICLE 3

2

RELEASES AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE

Section 3.01. Charles River Release. Effective as of the Release Effective Time, Charles River, for itself and, to the maximum extent permitted by law, on behalf of its Related Persons (collectively and together with Charles River, the "Charles River Releasing Parties"), hereby unequivocally, fully and irrevocably releases and discharges WuXi and its Related Persons (collectively, the "WuXi Released Persons"), from any and all past, present, direct, indirect and/or derivative liabilities, claims, rights, actions, causes of action, counts, obligations, sums of money due, attorneys' fees, suits, debts, covenants, agreements, promises, demands, damages and charges of whatever kind or nature, known or unknown, in law or in equity, asserted or that could have been asserted, under federal or state statute, or common law or the laws of any other relevant jurisdiction, arising from or out of, based upon, in connection with or otherwise relating in any way to the Acquisition Agreement or the agreements or instruments ancillary thereto, or the transactions or payments contemplated by any of the foregoing, including any claim relating to the termination of the Acquisition Agreement (the "Charles River Released Claims"); provided that, for the avoidance of doubt, nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to release any party hereto from, and the Charles River Released Claims shall not include, any liabilities, claims, rights, actions, causes of action, counts, obligations, sums of money due, attorneys' fees, suits, debts, covenants, agreements, promises, demands, damages or charges arising (a) out of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement, (b) by virtue of obligations under the Confidentiality Agreements, (c) with respect to any statements made or actions taken after the date of this Agreement or (d) by virtue of transactions or dealings undertaken in the ordinary course of business and not arising out of, or in connection with, the Acquisition Agreement and the tran

_		

Section 3.02. WuXi Release. Effective as of the Release Effective Time, WuXi, for itself and, to the maximum extent permitted by law, on behalf of its Related Persons (collectively and together with WuXi, the "WuXi Releasing Parties" and together with the Charles River Releasing Parties, the "Releasing Parties"), hereby unequivocally, fully and irrevocably releases and discharges Charles River and its Related Persons (collectively, "Charles River Released Persons" and together with the WuXi Released Persons, the "Released Persons"), from any and all past, present,

direct, indirect and/or derivative liabilities, claims, rights, actions, causes of action, counts, obligations, sums of money due, attorneys' fees, suits, debts, covenants, agreements, promises, demands, damages and charges of whatever kind or nature, known or unknown, in law or in equity, asserted or that could have been asserted, under federal or state statute, or common law or the laws of any other relevant jurisdiction, arising from or out of, based upon, in connection with or otherwise relating in any way to the Acquisition Agreement or the agreements or instruments ancillary thereto, or the transactions or payments contemplated by any of the foregoing, including any claim relating to the termination of the Acquisition Agreement (the "WuXi Released Claims" and together with the Charles River Released Claims, the "Released Claims"); provided that, for the avoidance of doubt, nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to release any party hereto from, and the WuXi Released Claims shall not include, any liabilities, claims, rights, actions, causes of action, counts, obligations, sums of money due, attorneys' fees, suits, debts, covenants, agreements, promises, demands, damages or charges arising (a) out of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement, (b) by virtue of obligations under the Confidentiality Agreements, (c) with respect to any statements made or actions taken after the date of this Agreement or (d) by virtue of transactions or dealings undertaken in the ordinary course of business and not arising out of, or in connection with, the Acquisition Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby.

3		

Section 3.03. Scope of Release and Discharge. (a) The parties, on behalf of themselves and their respective Related Persons, acknowledge and agree that they may be unaware of or may discover facts in addition to or different from those which they now know, anticipate or believe to be true related to or concerning the Released Claims. The parties know that such presently unknown or unappreciated facts could materially affect the claims or defenses of a party or parties. It is nonetheless the intent of the parties to give a full, complete and final release and discharge of the Released Claims. In furtherance of this intention, the releases herein given shall be and remain in effect as full and complete releases with regard to the Released Claims notwithstanding the discovery or existence of any such additional or different claim or fact. To that end, with respect to the Released Claims only, the parties expressly waive and relinquish any and all provisions, rights and benefits conferred by any law of the United States or of any state or territory of the United States or of any other relevant jurisdiction, or principle of common law, under which a general release does not extend to claims which the parties do not know or suspect to exist in their favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by the parties might have affected the parties' settlement. With respect to the Released Claims only, the parties expressly waive and relinquish, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the provisions, rights, and benefits of §1542 of the California Civil Code, or any New York or other state's or other jurisdiction's counterpart thereto, which provides:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

- (b) The parties acknowledge and agree that the inclusion of this Section 3.03 was separately bargained for and is a key element of this Agreement.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, this Agreement shall not release, bar or otherwise impair the assertion of any claim whatsoever by any Releasing Party (directly or indirectly, whether as a claim, a cross-claim, a counterclaim or otherwise) against any security holder of any Released Person that asserts any claim against such Releasing Party or its Related Persons.
- (d) Nothing in this Agreement shall in any way constitute an agreement by any party hereto to indemnify the other party hereto against any Third Party claim.

Section 3.04. Covenant Not to Sue. Effective as of the Release Effective Time, each of the parties covenants, on behalf of itself and the WuXi Released Persons and the WuXi Releasing Parties, in the case of WuXi, and the Charles River Released Persons and the Charles River Releasing Parties, in the case of Charles River, not to bring any Released Claim before any court, arbitrator or other tribunal in any jurisdiction, whether as a claim, a cross-claim, a counterclaim or otherwise. Any Released Person may plead this Agreement as a complete bar to any Released Claim brought in derogation of this covenant not to sue. The covenants contained in this Section 3.04 shall survive this Agreement indefinitely regardless of any statute of limitations.

4		

Section 3.05. Accord and Satisfaction. Effective as of the Release Effective Time, this Agreement and the releases reflected in this Agreement shall be effective as a full, final and irrevocable accord and satisfaction and release of all of the Released Claims.

Section 3.06. No Admission. This Agreement constitutes the settlement of disputed and possible future claims. This Agreement does not and shall not constitute an admission of liability by any of the parties.

ARTICLE 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 4.01. Definitions; Interpretation. Notwithstanding Section 1.01 of this Agreement, (a) unless otherwise specifically defined in this Agreement, each capitalized term used but not defined in this Agreement shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Acquisition Agreement and (b) the interpretative provisions of Section 1.02 of the Acquisition Agreement shall apply to this Agreement.

Section 4.02. Publicity. Immediately following the execution and delivery of this Agreement, Charles River and WuXi shall issue separate press releases announcing, among other things, the execution of this Agreement and the parties hereto agree that the portions of such press releases that relate to this Agreement or the termination of the Acquisition Agreement and the transactions contemplated by either of the foregoing, shall be subject to the prior review and approval (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) of the other party. Each of WuXi and Charles River shall have the right to make such other statements as it deems necessary or appropriate; provided that, other than as a party may determine based on advice of counsel is necessary to respond to any legal or regulatory process or proceeding or to give appropriate testimony or file any necessary documents in any legal or regulatory proceeding or as may be required by law, each of the parties hereto will use its commercially reasonable efforts not to make any public statements (including in any filing with the SEC or any other regulatory or governmental agency, including any stock exchange, or except as may be required by law) that are inconsistent with, or otherwise contrary to, the jointly approved statements in the press releases issued pursuant to this Section 4.02.

5		

Section 4.03. Survival of Confidentiality Agreements. The Confidentiality Agreements shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their respective terms, except for the first and second sentences of the paragraph entitled "Non-Disclosure" in each Confidentiality Agreement, which shall be deemed terminated as of the Release Effective Time, and except as set forth in the third sentence of this Section 4.03. In addition, all information exchanged pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement shall continue to be subject to the applicable Confidentiality Agreement.

Notwithstanding any provision of the Confidentiality Agreements or any other agreement to the contrary, WuXi and Charles River shall have the right to make statements regarding the reasons for the termination of the Acquisition Agreement in a manner consistent with Section 4.02 of this Agreement; provided, however, that neither WuXi nor Charles River shall disclose material non-public information contained in the business or financial plans or projections of the other.

Section 4.04. Cooperation. WuXi and Charles River shall cooperate with each other and promptly prepare and file all necessary documentation to withdraw all applications, notices, petitions and filings made with, and shall use their reasonable best efforts to terminate the proceedings before, any Governmental Authority in connection with the Acquisition Agreement.

Section 4.05. Counterparts; Effectiveness. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. This Agreement shall become effective when each party hereto shall have received a counterpart hereof signed by the other party hereto. Until and unless each party has received a counterpart hereof signed by the other party hereto, this Agreement shall have no effect and no party shall have any right or obligation hereunder (whether by virtue of any other oral or written agreement or other communication).

Section 4.06. Severability. If any term, provision, covenant or restriction of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction or other Governmental Authority to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated so long as the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such a determination, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in an acceptable manner in order that the transactions contemplated hereby be consummated as originally contemplated to the fullest extent possible.

Section 4.07. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to the conflicts of law rules of such state, other than with respect to matters to which the Cayman Companies Law mandatorily applies, with respect to which the Cayman Companies Law shall apply.

6			

Section 4.08. Jurisdiction. (a) The parties hereto agree that any suit, action or proceeding seeking to enforce any provision of this Agreement or the documents referred to in this Agreement, or based on any matter arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, the documents referred to in this Agreement or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (whether brought by any party or any of its Affiliates or against any party or any of its Affiliates) shall be brought only in the Delaware Chancery Court or, if such court shall not have jurisdiction, any federal court located in the State of Delaware or other Delaware state court, and each of the parties hereby irrevocably consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts (and of the appropriate appellate courts therefrom) in any such suit, action or proceeding and irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection that it may now or hereafter have that it is not subject to such jurisdiction or that this Agreement or any such document may not be enforced in or by any such court, or to the laying of the venue of any such suit, action or proceeding in any such court or that any such suit, action or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum. Process in any such suit, action or proceeding may be served on any party anywhere in the world, whether within or without the jurisdiction of any such court. Without limiting the foregoing, each party agrees that service of process on such party as provided in Section 4.10 shall be deemed effective service of process on such party.

(b) WUXI HEREBY IRREVOCABLY DESIGNATES CT CORPORATION SYSTEM (IN SUCH CAPACITY, THE "PROCESS AGENT"), WITH AN OFFICE AT 111 EIGHTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY 10011, AS ITS DESIGNEE, APPOINTEE AND AGENT TO RECEIVE, FOR AND ON ITS BEHALF SERVICE OF PROCESS IN SUCH JURISDICTION IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDINGS WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER AGREEMENT EXECUTED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, AND SUCH SERVICE SHALL BE DEEMED COMPLETE UPON DELIVERY THEREOF TO THE PROCESS AGENT; PROVIDED THAT IN THE CASE OF ANY SUCH SERVICE UPON THE PROCESS AGENT, WUXI SHALL ALSO DELIVER A COPY THEREOF TO THE OTHER PERSONS PARTY HERETO IN THE MANNER PROVIDED IN SECTION 4.10 OF THIS AGREEMENT. WUXI SHALL TAKE ALL SUCH ACTION AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO CONTINUE SAID APPOINTMENT IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT OR TO APPOINT ANOTHER AGENT SO THAT WUXI WILL AT ALL TIMES HAVE AN AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE PURPOSES IN WILMINGTON, DELAWARE. NOTHING HEREIN SHALL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY MANNER PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW. EACH PARTY EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE FOREGOING WAIVER IS INTENDED TO BE IRREVOCABLE UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

7		

Section 4.09. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

Section 4.10. Notices. All notices, requests and other communications to any party hereunder shall be in writing (including facsimile transmission) and shall be given as provided in Section 11.01 of the Acquisition Agreement, or to such other address or facsimile number as such party may hereafter specify for the purpose by notice to the other party hereto. All such notices, requests and other communications shall be deemed received on the date of receipt by the recipient thereof if received prior to 5:00 p.m. on a Business Day in the place of receipt. Otherwise, any such notice, request or communication shall be deemed to have been received on the next succeeding Business Day in the place of receipt.

Section 4.11. Assignment; Binding Effect. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations in this Agreement shall be assigned by any of the parties (whether by operation of Applicable Law or otherwise) without the prior written consent of the other party. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and, subject to the preceding sentence, assigns.

Section 4.12. Entire Agreement; No Third-party Beneficiaries. This Agreement and the Confidentiality Agreements constitute the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersede all other prior (but not subsequent) agreements and understandings, both written and oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. Each party hereto acknowledges and agrees that each of the non-party Released Persons are express third party beneficiaries of the releases of such non-party Released Persons contained in Sections 3.01, 3.02 and 3.03 and the covenants not to sue contained in Section 3.04 and are entitled to enforce rights under such sections to the same extent that such non-party Released Persons could enforce such rights if they were a party to this Agreement. Except as provided in the immediately preceding sentence, there are no third party beneficiaries to this Agreement, and this Agreement is not otherwise intended to and shall not otherwise confer any rights, benefits, remedies, obligations or liabilities hereunder upon any Person other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

8			

Section 4.13. Specific Performance. The parties hereto agree that irreparable damage would occur and that the parties would not have an adequate remedy at law if any provision of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof or was otherwise breached and that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement or to enforce specifically the performance of the terms and provisions hereof in any federal court located in the State of Delaware or any Delaware state court, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity, without proof of damages or otherwise (and each party hereby waives any requirement for the securing or posting of any bond in connection with such remedy). The parties hereto further agree, if any provision of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof or was otherwise breached, not to assert that a remedy of specific performance is unenforceable, invalid, contrary to Applicable Law or inequitable for any reason, nor to assert that a remedy of monetary damages would provide an adequate remedy.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank; the next page is the signature page.]
9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers as of the date set forth on the first page of this Agreement.

WUXI PHARMATECH (CAYMAN) INC.

By: /s/ GE LI

Name: GE LI

Title: CEO

CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES

INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: /s/ JAMES C. FOSTER

Name: James C. Foster

Title: Chairman, President & CEO